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A.  Introduction  
 

Elias Motsoaledi local municipality is hereby reporting on for the institutional performance relating to 

2020/2021  financial year. This reporting is required through the Local Government: Municipal Systems 

Act, Act No. 32 of 2000 as amended (referred to herein as MSA) and Local Government: Municipal 

Financial Management Act, Act No 56 of 2003 (referred to herein as MFMA). In terms of section 72 of 

the MFMA the accounting officer of a municipality must by 25 January of every year assess the 

performance of the municipality during the first half of the financial year. 

 

B. Purpose  
 

The purpose of the report is to account to the public on the 2020/2021 mid-year institutional performance 

of Elias Motsoaledi local municipality. This report contains information which is based on the Service 

Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) formulated for the financial year 2020/2021 and 

focuses on both the financial and service delivery performance (non-financial) assessment. The report 

was compiled using first and second quarter performance information.  

 

C. Challenges and Progress  
 

MFMA section 72(1)(a)(iii) require the accounting officer to assess the performance of a municipality 

during the first half of the financial year, taking into account the past year’s annual report and progress 

on resolving problems identified in the annual report. Reflected here under, are performance of the 

municipality for the first half of the financial year. It be noted that challenges / problems identified on the 

2019/2020  annual report and progress on resolving the challenges/problems is not included in the report 

as the audit by AGSA is still in progress. 
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1.  Performance Service delivery  
The report is based on analysed and evaluated information through a process whereby information of the KPA’s, objectives, KPI’s and programmes/ projects 

reflected in the IDP objectives of the municipality. The information is based on the institutional IDP scorecard. 

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual 
Target 

Q1 Target  Q2 Target Comments Remedial Actions 

% of households with access to a minimum level of 
basic waste removal by 30 June 2021 (once per 
week GKPI) 

8% 8% 8%  achieved  None  
 

% of registered indigents who receives free basic 
electricity by 30 June 2021 (GKPI) 

20% 20% 25% Achieved  None  

Kilometres of gravelled roads re-graveled 70km 20km 30km Achieved  None  

Kilometres of gravelled roads bladed  350km 70km 120km Achieved  None  

                                                                                             CAPITAL PROJECTS  

% procurement of mobile offices traffic  100% 25% n/a Achieved  None  

% processing of procurement request submitted for 

furniture and office equipment   

100% 
100% 

100% achieved  None  

% processing of procurement request submitted for 

computer equipment  

100% 
100% 

100% achieved  None  
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KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual 
Target 

Q1 Target  Q2 Target Comments Remedial Actions 

% processing of procurement request submitted for 

Air conditioners  

100% 
100% 

n/a Achieved  Achieved  

Number of parks to be upgraded  2 Development 

of 

specification 

and placing of 

advertisement  

n/a Not achieved  To finalise specification and place 

an advertisement for service 

provider  

Fencing of Elandsdoorn cemetery 100% 25% 50% Achieved  None  

Upgrading of Groblersdal landfill site 100% 60% 100% Not achieved New drawings, as per new 
regulations done and sent to 
LEDET awaiting approval 

Number of stands reticulated with electrical 

infrastructure at Mashemong village 

583 Construction 

of MV and LV 

Construction 

of MV and 

LV 

Achieved  None  

Number of stands reticulated with electrical 

infrastructure at Zuma Park 

110 Design 

completed  

Appointment 

of the 

contractor 

Not achieved  Contractor to be appointed during 
third quarter  
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KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual 
Target 

Q1 Target  Q2 Target Comments Remedial Actions 

Number of stands reticulated with electrical 

infrastructure at Masakaneng 

300 Design 

completed  

Appointment 

of the 

contractor 

Not achieved  Project to be implemented in 
2021/22 financial year as the 
project has no allocations of funds 
due to budget cut by the 
department of energy (DOE) 

Number of stands reticulated with electrical 

infrastructure at Ntswelemotse 

135 Construction 

of MV and LV 

Construction 

of MV and 

LV 

Achieved  None  

% construction of Kgoshi Rammupudu road 2.2km 100% 10% 20% Achieved  None  

% construction of Kgaphamadi road 5.2km 100% 90% 100% Not achieved  Numerous interventions has been 
conducted between municipality 
and the contractor due to his poor 
performance  

% construction of Tambo road 3.2km 100% 100% n/a Not achieved  Meeting held to resolve the 
problem of local SMME’s 
interference in the implementation 
of the project 

% upgrading of Nyakuroane internal access road  100% 20% 40% Not achieved  Consultant appointed and scoping 
report still to be done. 
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KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual 
Target 

Q1 Target  Q2 Target Comments Remedial Actions 

% completion of Laersdrift access road  100% 100% n/a Not achieved  Engineer instructed to supervise 
the works on site. Engineer to 
make follow ups on the COVID 19  
response plan 

% upgrading of Mogaung road 2.1km 100% 10% 20% Not achieved  Contractor appointed and project 
on construction  
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KPA 2: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORMATION AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual Target Q1 Q2 Comments Remedial Actions 

% of KPI and projects attaining 

organisational targets (total organisation by 

30 June 2021) 

95% 

25% 

50% Achieved  None  

Number of MIG reports submitted by 

CoGHSTA 

12 
3 

6 Achieved  None  

Number of reports submitted to department 

of energy  

12 3 6 Achieved  None  

Number of employees approved for study 

financial assistance  
2 n/a 2 

Not achieved  Continuous engagement 

with management for 

signing of approval 

letters  

Number of LLF steering committee 

meetings 
12 3 6 

Not achieved  Consider downward 

adjustments of the 

target of LLF meetings  

Number of ICT steering committee 

meetings  
4 1 2 

Achieved  None  

Number of ICT reports submitted to ICT 

steering committee  
4 1 2 

Achieved  None  
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KPA 2: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORMATION AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual Target Q1 Q2 Comments Remedial Actions 

Number of health risk assessment 

conducted  
2 1 n/a 

Not achieved  The target to be 

considered in the next 

quarter  

Number of COID reports submitted  2 n/a 1 
Not achieved  Consider adjustment of 

target to fourth quarter  

Number of wellness activities conducted  2 1 n/a 
Not achieved  To be re-considered in 

the next quarter 
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KPA 3: FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND VIABILITY 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual 
Target 

Q1 Q2 Comments Remedial Actions 

Number of monthly  SCM deviation reports 
submitted to municipal manager (reducing 
number of deviations  

4 1 2 Achieved  None  

% payment of creditors within 30 days  100% 100% 100% Achieved  None  

% spend of the total operational budget 
excluding non-cash items by 30 June 2021 

95% 25% 50% 
Not achieved  Adjust the budget 

downwards as we are in the 
second wave of Covid 19. 
 

Remuneration (Employee related costs and 
councillors remuneration) as % of total 
operating expenditure per quarter  

25% to 40% 
25% to 

40% 

25% to 

40% 

Not achieved  

Expedite integration between 
asset management system 
and Munsoft and start 
computing the monthly debt 
impairment  
 

% spending on MIG funding by 30 June 2021 100% 20% 60% Not achieved  Contractors appointed and 
projects on construction 
stage 

% spending on INEP funding by 30 June 2021  100% 25% 50% Achieved  None  
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KPA 4: LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual 
Target 

Q1 Q2 Comments Remedial Actions 

Number of job opportunities provided through 
EPWP grant by 30 June 2021 (GKPI) 

69 n/a 69 
Achieved  

None  

number  of SMME’s and Co-operatives capacity 
building workshops/ training held by 30 June 
2021 (LED training)  

 

14 
3 

 

3 

Achieved  
None  

Number of job opportunities created through 
infrastructure projects by 30 June 2021(GKPI) 

400 
90 

160 
Achieved  

None  
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KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual 

Target 

Q1 Q2 Comments Remedial Actions 

2020/2021 IDP review process plan approved 

by August 2020 

1 
1 

n/a Achieved  None  

% of internal audit findings resolved per 

quarter as per the audit plan (total 

organisation) 

100% 

100% 

100% Not achieved  To speed up the investigation 

that need to be conducted to 

be able to finalise the finding 

Number of security risk assessment 

conducted by 30 June 2021 

4 
1 

2 Achieved  None  

Number of project risk assessments 

conducted by 30 June 2021 

4 
1 

2 Achieved  None  

Number of risk management reports 

submitted to the risk management committee 

per quarter  

4 

1 

2 Achieved  None  

Number of quarterly risk management 

committee meetings convened by June 2021 

4 
1 

2 Achieved  None  

% execution of identified risk management 

plan within prescribed timeframes per quarter 

(total organisation) 

 

100% 
100% 

 

100% 

Not achieved  To adjust the quarterly target 

downwards  
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KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual 

Target 

Q1 Q2 Comments Remedial Actions 

Number of MPAC quarterly reports submitted 

to council  

4 
1 

2 Achieved  None  

% of community complaints received and 

processed  

100% 
100% 

100% Achieved  None  

number of municipal newsletter printed/ 

produced  

10 000 

copies 3000 
 

6000 

Not achieved  Request for additional budget 

to be able to achieve the target 
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  KPA 6: SPATIALE RATIONALE 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual 

Target 

Q1 Q2 Comments Remedial Actions 

      

% Rezoning and Subdivision of Erf 832 Groblersdal Extention 

15 

100% 25% n/a Not achieved  Expeditions of 

project 

commencement 

% Rezoning and subdivision of portion 10 of Farm Klipbank 

26JS 

100% 25% n/a Not achieved  Expeditions of 

project 

commencement 

% Subdivision of farm Mapochsgronde 911 100% 25% n/a Not achieved  Expeditions of 

project 

commencement 

% of land use applications received and processed within 90 

days  

100% 100% 100% Achieved  None  

% of new building plans of less than 500 square metres 

assessed within 10 days of receipt of plans  

100% 100% 100% Achieved  None  

% of new building plans of more than 500 square meters 

assessed within 28 days of receipt of plans  

100% 100% 100% Achieved  None  
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  KPA 6: SPATIALE RATIONALE 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Annual 

Target 

Q1 Q2 Comments Remedial Actions 

% of inspections conducted on building construction with an 

approved plan to ensure compliance with Sec6© and 17 (b) of 

National Building regulations and building standards Act  

100% 100% 100% Achieved  None  

 

Challenges / problems identified on the 2019/2020 annual report and progress on resolving the challenges/problems are not 

included in the report as audit by AGSA is still in progress.
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2. Financial performance assessment  
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 In terms of section 72 of the MFMA Act no 56 of 2003 the Accounting Officer of the municipality must 
by the 25th January each year- 

 

Assess the performance of the municipality during the first half of the financial year, taking into account- 

a) the monthly budget statement referred to as section 71 for the first half of the financial year  
b) the municipality’s service delivery performance during the first half of the financial year, and the 

service delivery targets and performance indicators set in the service delivery and budget 
implementation plan, 

c) the past years annual report, and progress on resolving problems identified in the annual report. 
 

Key 

Performance 

Area Number

Key Performance Area
Total 2nd

quarter target 

not applicable

for the quarter 
Achieved KPIs Not achieved KPIs

Total 

Percentage 

achieved %

1 Spatial Rationale 7 3 4 0 100%

2
Institutional Development & 

Transformation
16 8 5 3 63%

3 Local Economic Development 3 0 3 0 100%

4 Basic Service Delivery 25 11 9 5 64%

5 Financial Management & Viability 11 5 3 3 50%

6
Good Governance & Public 

Participation
21 12 6 3 67%

Total 83 39 30 14 68%
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The draft Annual Report 2019/20 and the Mid-year performance/progress reports of 2020/2021 SDBIPs 

referred to as part b and c above are respectively submitted under a separate report elsewhere in the 

agenda. 

Submit a report on such assessment to – 

a) the mayor of the municipality, 
b) the National and the relevant provincial treasury. 

 

1.2 The Accounting Officer must, as part of the review- 
a) make recommendations as to whether an adjustment budget is necessary, and 
b) Recommend revised projections for revenue and expenditure to the extent that this may be 

necessary. 
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CHAPTER 2:  FINANCIAL HEALTH ASSESSMENT AND MID-YEAR BUDGET STATEMENT: 31 
DECEMBER 2020 
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The above C1 Sum table summarizes the following activities: - 

Revenue:  

The actual year to date operational revenue as at end of December is R351, 692 million and the year to date 

budget of R229, 679 million and this reflects a positive variance of R122, 013 million which is mostly 

attributable to equitable shares received amounting to R270, 517 million. The following are the secondary 

revenue item categories reflecting a positive and negative material variance: 

 

 Interest earned - external investments: 85% unfavourable variance, 

 Interest earned – outstanding debtors: 290% favourable variance, 

 Rental on Facilities and Equipment: 40% unfavourable variance, 

 Fines, penalties and forfeits: 99% unfavourable variance 

 Services Charges – electricity revenue: 4% favourable variance 

 Services Charges – refuse revenue: 19% favourable variance 

 Licenses and permits: 51% unfavourable variance 

 Property rates: 3% favourable variance 

 Other revenue: 18% unfavourable 

 Transfer and subsidies: 103% favourable 
 

Operating Expenditure 

The year to date operational expenditure as at end of December amounts to R199, 747 million and the year 

to date budget is R258, 904 million. This reflects underspending variance of R59, 157 million that translates 

to 23% variance. The variance is attributed underspending variance on depreciation and asset impairment 

and debt impairment that the municipality is still facing a challenge regarding the computation of monthly 

movement of the two accounts. 

All other expenditure line items are performing almost in line with the year to date budget since the variance 

thereof is less than 10% except for the following: 

 Remuneration of councillors: 28% under performance 

 Other Materials: 27% under performance 

 Depreciation and asset impairment: 100% under performance 

 Debt impairment: 100% under performance 

 Finance charges: 21% under performance 
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Capital Expenditure 

The year to date actual capital expenditure as at end of December 2020 amounts to R37, 819 million and the 

year to date budget amounts to R40, 139 million and this gives rise to R2, 320 million under performance. 

 

Surplus/Deficit 

Taking the above into consideration, the net operating surplus for the month of December is R186, 232 million 

that is mainly attributed over performance on capital and operating expenditure in the reporting period. 

 

Debtors 

Outstanding debtors’ is comprised of consumer and sundry debtors. The total outstanding debtors as at end 

of December amounts to R121, 922 million and this shows an increase of R13, 684 million as compared to 

R108, 238 million as at end of 2019/20 financial year.  

Consumer debtors is made up of service charges and property rates that amount to R81, 750 million and 

other debtors amounting to R40, 172 million. Debtors such those relating to traffic fines are reported as other 

debtors as presented under current assets on Table C6 and as a result, the do not form part of consumer 

debtors. 

 

Creditors 

All creditors are paid within 30 days of receipt of invoice in the month of December as required by MFMA and 

as a result. 
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Table C2 – Financial Performance (Standard Classification)  
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Table C3 – Fin’ Performance (Revenue and Expenditure by vote) 

 

 
 
 
Table C2 and C3 measure the monthly actuals and year to date actuals against the year to date budget. The 

aforementioned budget tables are presented by standard classification and vote respectively for both revenue 

and expenditure.  The variances are all reflected in the year-to-date variance column. 

 

The financial results portrayed in the two tables are the same as those in other tables (i.e. it is only the 

description or basis of reporting that is based on financial or budget performance by vote or department, and 

National Treasury’s standard classification. 
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Table C4: Financial Performance by Revenue Source and Expenditure Type 

 
 
 
Table C4 provides budget performance details for revenue by source and expenditure by type. For revenue, 

the main deviations from budget projections are on property rates, service charges – electricity, refuse, rental 

of facilities and equipment, interest earned – external investments, interest on outstanding debtors, fines, 

penalties and forfeits, licenses and permits and other revenue. 

In the case of expenditure, the following line items reflect material variance; Remuneration of councillors, 

Bulk purchases, other expenditure, debt impairment, depreciation and asset impairment, finance charges, 

employee related costs, other materials, and transfer and subsidies.  

Reasons for deviations will only be provided for material variances and a variance is deemed to be material 

if it is 10% and more.  
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Table C5 Capex: Monthly Capital Expenditure by Standard Classification and Funding 
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Table C5C: Monthly Capital Expenditure by Vote 

 
 
 
The above two tables (Table C5 Capex and C5C) present capital expenditure performance by Municipal vote, 

standard classification and the funding thereof. For the month of December 2020, R10, 490 million spending 

is incurred and that increased the year to date expenditure to R27, 490 million whilst the year to date budget 

is R40, 139 million and this gave rise to under spending variance of R2, 320 million that translates to 6%. 

 
 

Figure 1: Capital expenditure by source 
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The above graph shows the components of sources of finance for capital budget. Of the total adjusted capital 

budget of R84, 280 million, R54, 561 million is funded from Municipal Infrastructure grant, R15, 000 million 

from Integrated National Electrification Programme and R14, 719 million from own revenue and the spending 

per source of finance is presented in the above graph. 

Figure 2: Monthly capital expenditure 

 
 
 
The above graph compares the 2019/20 and 2020/21 monthly capital expenditure performance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EMLM Mid-Year Budget and Performance Assessment Report 2020/2021                                                  

 

27 | P a g e              E l i a s  M o t s o a l e d i  L o c a l  M u n i c i p a l i t y  
 

Table C6: Monthly Budget Statement Financial Position 
 

 
 

The above table shows that community wealth amounts to R1, 219 billion, total liabilities R213, 717 million 

and the total assets R1, 433 billion. Non-current liabilities are mainly made up of borrowing and provisions 

for long service award, landfill site. Taking the current liabilities and current assets together, the municipality 

has current ratio of 2:1 that meet the acceptable norm of 2:1. The municipality still needs to keep the current 

liabilities low and increase the current assets to strengthen the liquidity ratio. 
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Table C7: Monthly Budget Statement Cash Flow 

 

 
 
 
Table C7 presents details pertaining to cash flow performance. As at end of December 2020, the net cash 

inflow from operating activities is R137, 712 million whilst net cash outflow from investing activities is R37, 

819 million that is mainly comprised of capital expenditure movement, and cash outflow from financing 

activities is R5, 352 million. The cash and cash equivalent held at end of December 2020 amounted to R96, 

470 million and the net effect of the above cash flows is cash outflow movement of R94, 541 million. The 

cash and cash equivalent at end of the reporting period of R96, 470 million, is mainly made up of cash in the 

primary bank account amounting to R96, 470 million and short-term investment amounting to R0. 
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SUPPORTING TABLES 

 

Supporting Table: SC 3 - Debtors Age Analysis 

 

 

Supporting table SC3 provides a breakdown of the debtors. The outstanding debtors as at end of December 

amount to R121, 922 million. The debtors’ book is made up as follows: 

 

 Rates 41% 

 Electricity 11% 

 Rental 1% 

 Refuse removal 14% 

 Interest on Debtors 33% 

 Other 0% 

 

The debtors’ age analysis is graphically presented below. 
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Figure 3: Debtors age analysis 

 

 

 

Figure 4: Monthly debtors book 

 

 
 

The initial graph compares debtors’ age analysis for 2019/20 financial year and 2020/21 (as at end of 

December 2020) whilst the latter shows monthly movement of debtors for both the current financial year and 

the 2019/20 financial year. The debtors book is materially less than the 2020/21 monthly figures and this is 

an indication that the municipality is not preforming well in terms of collection. 

 
Below is list of top twenty debtors that contribute significantly to the ever-growing debt book. 
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TOP TWENTY DEBTORS  

 
 
 
Supporting Table: SC 4 - Creditors Age Analysis 
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Supporting table SC4 provides creditors age analysis. In terms of section 65 of the MFMA all creditors must 

be paid within 30 days of receiving an invoice. The municipality is having challenges relating to extraction of 

creditors age analysis and below are the contributing factors: 

 Goods received vouchers (GRV) are only processed on the system as and when we are about to 
pay and this approach distorts the entire picture of ageing our creditors since the system will count 
the number of days taken to process an invoice from the date the GRV is processed. 

 The contracted services are to be paid through order system payments and that should feed the age 
analysis module. 
 

TOP CREDITORS PAID 

 
 

 
The above table presents the top creditors paid during the month of December 2020 and an amount of R23, 
163 million were paid to these creditors within 30 days. 
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Supporting Table: SC 5 - Investment Portfolio 
 

 
 
Supporting Table SC5 displays the council`s investment portfolio and indicates that R45, 000 million was 
invested and withdrew R15, 018 million at the end of the first quarter. 
 
The municipality had no short-term investment in the second quarter. 
 
 
Supporting Table: SC 6 - Transfers and Grant Receipts 

 
 

 

Supporting tables SC6 provides details of grants received. The year to date actual receipts amounts to R334, 
244 million of which the major portion is attributed to equitable share. For the reporting period equitable 
shares amounting to R270, 517 million; Municipal Infrastructure Grant amounting to R46, 950 million; 



EMLM Mid-Year Budget and Performance Assessment Report 2020/2021                                                  

 

34 | P a g e              E l i a s  M o t s o a l e d i  L o c a l  M u n i c i p a l i t y  
 

Integrated National Energy Grant R13, 000 million, Financial Management Grant R2, 600 million and 
Expanded Public Works Programme R1,177 million were received. Most of the first trench of the grants 
allocated for the current financial year, so far have been received in line with National Treasury payment 
schedule. 
 

 

Supporting Table: SC 7 Transfers and grants – Expenditure 

 
 
An amount of R57, 590 million has been spent on grants during the month of December 2020 and the year 

to date actuals is R203, 445 million whilst the year to date budget amounts to R229, 555 million and this 

results in underspending variance of R26, 111 million that translates to negative 11%. Of the total spending 

amounting to R57, 590 million, R47, 792 million is spent on operational grants whilst capital grants amounts 

to R9, 798 million. 
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Figure 5: Grants performance 

 

 

 

The above graph depicts the gazetted and budgeted amounts for all the grants and the expenditure thereof 

as at end of December 2020. The grants expenditure are shown below in percentages: 

 

 Financial Management Grant 17.78% 

 Expanded Public Work Programme 51.19% 

 Equitable Share 48.29% 

 Integrated National Electrification Grant 54.58% 

 Municipal Infrastructure Grant 47.83% 
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Supporting Table: SC7 (2) – Expenditure against approved rollovers  

 

The municipality applied for Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG) and Integrated National Electrification Grant 

(INEP) roll over (amount not spend in 2019-20 financial year). Roll over amounted to R4, 700 million was 

disapproved as “Cash available in the bank (net position including short term investments) as at 30 June 

2020 was not equivalent to the amount that is unspent as at the end of the financial year and the amount that 

is requested for roll over was not entirely cash backed, 

 

Supporting Table: SC8 - Councillor Allowances and Employee Related Costs 
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Table SC8 provides details for Remuneration of Councillors and Employee related cost. The total salaries, 

allowances and benefits paid as at end of December 2020 amounts to R90, 847 million and the year to date 

budget is R103, 239 million and the expenditure for remuneration of councillors amounts to R12, 157 million 

while the year to date budget is R13, 262 million. The year to date actual expenditure for senior managers is 

R2, 858 million and the year to date budget thereof is R4, 251 million. There is one senior management 

vacant position (Budget and Treasury) and this is causing underspending variance on budget performance 

for senior management. The year to date actuals for other municipal staff is R75, 832 million and the year to 

date budget is R85, 725 million. The remuneration of councillors and other municipal staff category has under 

spending variance, and there is only one vacant position in the senior management level and the position in 

the new financial year 2020/21. 
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Supporting Table SC9 Monthly Budget Statement - actuals and revised targets for cash receipts 
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Supporting table SC9 provides detailed monthly cash flow statement that spells out the receipts by source 

and payments by type. The monthly cash receipts reflect an amount of R167, 263 million and the total 

cash payment for the month were R74, 459 million and this resulted in net decrease in cash held 

amounting to R92, 804 million. With cash and cash equivalent of R3, 666 million at the beginning of the 

reporting period, the municipality closed off the month with cash and cash equivalent amounting of R96, 

470 million. This is a supporting table for table C7 – Cash Flow Statement. 

 
Supporting Table: SC 12 Capital Expenditure Trend 
 

 
 

Supporting table SC12 provides information on the monthly trends for capital expenditure. In terms of this 

table the capital expenditure for the month of December amounts to R10, 490 million. The year to date 

actual expenditure incurred is R37, 819 million whilst the year to date budget is R43, 729 million that 

gives rise to under spending variance of R5, 910 million that translate to 14%. 
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Supporting Table: SC 13(a) Capital Expenditure on New Assets. 
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Supporting Table: SC 13(b) Capital Expenditure on Renewal of Existing Assets 
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Supporting Table: SC 13(c) Repairs and Maintenance Expenditure 
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Supporting Table: SC 13(d) Depreciation and asset impairment 
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Supporting Table: SC 13(e) Capital Expenditure on upgrading of Existing Assets 

 
 
Supporting table SC13a, SC13b and SC13e provide details of capital expenditure in terms of asset 

classification based on new assets and renewal of existing assets; while table SC13c provide details of 

expenditure performance on repairs and maintenance by asset classification and Table SC13d presents 

expenditure on depreciation and asset impairment. These tables present the capital programme, and 

assets management and performance of the Municipality. 

 

The total expenditure for new capital projects amounts to R8, 884 million and the year to date budget is 

R7, 574 million that reflects under spending variance of R1, 310 million that translates to 17% variance.  

 

The year to date actuals on renewal of existing assets amounts R27, 741 million and with the year to 

date budget of R25, 080 million and this reflects under spending variance of R2, 661 million that translates 

to 10.6.% variance. 
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The year to date actual expenditure on repairs and maintenance is R6, 218 million, and the year to date 

budget is R8, 873 million, reflecting under spending variance of R2, 654 million that translates to 29.9%. 

 

The year to date actual expenditure on upgrading of existing assets is R1, 194 million, and the year to 

date budget is R7, 485 million, reflecting under spending variance of R6, 291 million that translates to 

84%. 

 

The year to date actual expenditure on depreciation and asset impairment is R0 and the year to date 

budget is R21, 883 million, reflecting spending variance of R21, 883 million that translates to 100% which 

means the integration between asset management system and core financial system is done bi-annually 

and this is one of the requirements for implementation of mSCOA. This is basically mean that the 

municipality is partially complying with some of mSCOA requirements. 

 
List of Capital Programmes and Projects 
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Quality certificate 

 

I, MESHACK MAHLAGAUME KGWALE, the Municipal Manager of ELIAS MOTSOALEDI LOCAL 

MUNICIPALITY, hereby certify that the mid-year budget performance and assessment report and 

supporting documentation for the period July 2020 to December 2020 has been prepared in accordance 

with the Municipal Finance Management Act and the regulations made under the Act. 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


